
Re: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From: "McGlynn, Dan" 
To: 

Cc: 
Date: 

.. Happy to provide whatever we have, if anything. 

Gacki, Andrea ••• IlIIIIIl ••• 

See queslion below. \\lhal are your views? Do we have background info we should share with IA? 

From: Woodhouse, Erik 

""j nr. 11' '" PM ~blec : : In e1 equest for Russian Ce!1tral Bank Deputy Govemor Alexander Tor;l1in 

Does )OIIteam r.,w ,,;ews or relevanti~tion on Mr. Tornhinlhat sr.:.'*l be kepl inmoo ",""nconsideri ng!he meeting suggested below? 

We are COllSliting .,.;thin L<\ 00 this, aoo liti mately wo'*l ch8cI< In"';!h NSC, W any I!'{)US from )011 side row WOlJd be wry usefU. 

Manytharh. 
Erik 

From : Paul Sainders 
Sent: Monday, March 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointrn€nt Request for Russian central Bonk Deputy Governor Alexander TOf!;hin 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am wri ting to request an appointn"k:nt for Mr. Alexander Torshin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's 
Central Bank. Until quite recently. Mr. T orshin served as Deputy Chainmn of the Federation Council, the upper house 
of Russia 's parliament, as a member of the I1lling United Russia Pany. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parliament) and in a variety of olher position<; at the Cenlrnl Bank and in the Russian 
b'OveTIUllCnt. 

Mr. Torshin is in the Uniled States on a private visit and is also speaking at the Ccnter for the Nationallntcrest as part of 
our U.S.-Russia dialogue program He would like to discuss U.S.-Russia relations and international economic issues and 
can also share his perspcctive on Russia's financial situation and its il11lact on Russian politics. He can be available in 
the rooming (until 11:30) and the afternoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, April 7. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me v .. ith any questions. 

SillCerely. 

Paul Saunders 

Paul J. Sauooers 
Executive Director. Center for tllC National Interest 

2018-06-192: 000585 
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Associate Pub[isher, The Nationa[ Intcrest 
[025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suitc [200 
Washinl,'1on, DC 20{)36 
Tel (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
wwwcOojoq: 
www.natjonalimcrcst org 
Twitter: @ 1796farc\\'C11 



RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : (b}(6) 
To: (bX6) 
Dale: Mon. 30 Mar 201516:04:11 ..{)400 

He's 001 designated, but is he linked to anyone who is? 

•• IIiIlllIl •• '. Assistam Direclor. 1m 

20153:55 PM 

Request fOf Russian Ce1tral Bank DeflutY Governor Alexander Torsl1in 

I do not have any prior knowledge of this person. 

, Jo",; 'God", Andrea; •• IllIIlIIl •• 

See question below. What are yow- views? Do w~ have backgroWld info we should share with IA? 

Russian Ce1lral Bank DeflutY Governor Alexander TorsMin 

Does )'OII'team raw ";ews or relewrtinlormation on Mr. Torshinlhal soo'*l be kept inmioo iMlenconsideri rg tt... meetirg Sl.ggested below? 

We are constiti ov "';!hin lA. 00 thi s, aoo titirMtely wo'*l check in"';!h NSC, W any if'1lUS from )'011' side row YIO\Jd be wry usef\A. 

Manytharh. 
Eri~ 

From : Paul Saund~ [maitto:lbate@cftnj.ora j 
Sent: Monday, Mardl 30, 2015 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Requesl for Russian Cen~ Bank Deputy Governor Alexander TOf!;hin 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am wri ting to request an appointTTk!nt for Mr. Alexander TOlShin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's 
Central Bank. Until quite recently. Mr. T orshin served as Deputy ChainlDn of the Federation Coun:il. the upper house 
of Russia's parliaTTk!nt, as a Incmbcr of the ruling United Russia Pany. Earlier in his career, he also servcd in the Statc 
Duma (the 10\\'Cr house ofparliamcm) and in a variety of other positiorf; at tnc Centml Bank and in tnc Russian 
!,'Ovc!11J'J1Cnl. 

Mr. Torshin is in the Unitcd States on a private visit and is also speaking at tnc Center for the National Interest as part of 
our U.S.-Russia dia logue program He would like to discuss U.S.-Russia relations and international economic issues and 
can also share his perspective on Russia's financial situation alxl its inllact on Russian politics. Hc can be available in 
the rrkJming (until 11:30) and the afiernoon (afier 2:30) on Tucsday, April 7. 

Please do not ilcsitatc to eontactmc with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Saunders 

2018-06-1 92: 000587 
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Paul J. Saunders 
Executive Directo.r, Center fo.r the Natio.nal lnterest 
Associate Publisher, The Natio.nal lnterest 
1025 Co.nnecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washingto.n, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
wwwcOnjo.n: 
www.natio.nalintercst.o.rg 
Twitter: @1796farcwell 



RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : 

To: 
Date: 

Ok, so he"s not in charge ofCorrCSIXllxlcnt banking. AMUCFT. or conllliancc issues. 

(b}(6) "Assistam Director. WM 

20154:14 PM 

Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Gov€fl1or Alexander Torshin 

Stale Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's Cenlral Bank. According 10 one press report from January ".,1lcn he 
look the posit1On. he is responsible for relations WIth parliament and the b'Ovemment. He is a member of United Russia 
party and served in the Fedemtion Council for the prior 14 years. 

I can't teU of any links from open source and assume OIA is checking otherwise. 

~!!"m" 4:05 PM 

Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy GoV€fl1Or Alexander Torshin 

Do we ~ !1Ow what his position is? 

(b}(6) • Assistaru Director. WM 

I do not have any prior knowlcdj,'C of this person. 

.'"M, ''''''". Andrea; •• IIlIIIIII •• 

See q..eslion below. What are yotJl" views? Do we have backgrolllxl info we should share with IA? 

Russi<lrl Central Bank Deputy Govemor Alexander T or~l1in 

Does )OlIteam r.,.,., ";ews or relevartinlormation on Mr. Torshinthat sootJd be keplmmi oo ",""nconsidering the meeting su;Jgested below? 

We are constJliOV -Mlhin VI. 00 this, aoo litimately wetJd chM:I< In -Mth NSC, W any I!'{>US from )011 side row YIOlJd be wry usefIA. 

Many tharks, 
Eri~ 

From : Paul Saunders [maitto;lbate@dtnj.org] 
Sent: Monday, Mardl30, 2015 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Request for Russi<lrl Central 6.lnk Deputy Governor Alexander Torshin 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am wri ting to request an appointm::nt for Mr. Alexander Ton;hin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Rus~ia's 

2018-06-1 92: 000589 
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Central Bank. Until quite recently, Mr. Torshin served as Deputy Chainnan of the Federation Council , the upper house 
of Russia's parliament, as a member of the ruling United Russia Party. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parl iament) and in a variety ofothcr positions at the Central Bank and in the Russian 
government. 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States on a private visit and is also speaking at the Center for the National Interest as part of 
our U.S.-Russia dialogue program He would like to discuss U.S.-Russia re lations and international economic issues and 
can also share his perspective on Russia 's financ ial situation and its impact on Russian politics. Hc can be availablc in 
the morning (until II :30) and [he afternoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, Apri l 7. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me \lIith any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Sautxiers 

Paul J. Saunders 
Executive Director, Center for the National Intcrest 
Associate Publisher, T he National Interest 
1025 Connccticut Avcnue, NW, Suitc 1200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tcl (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
wwwcOnj Q~ 
wwwoatiooalimercst or!: 
Twitter: @ 1796farewell 



Fw: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From: 

To: 

Cc: 

Date: 

";;FM~','3,'.~""5 t Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Ale~arlder TorsI'Iin 
... 4:1 3 PM 

Any views? _ can y<lu raspond for OFAC once folks have welglled in? 

Gackl, Arldrea: 11)10 

See QUestion below, What are your views? Do we have background Info we should share wilfl IA? 

Frrwn: Woodhouse, Erik 
S.~'PM To: • 
SutijEi: : ppoln en eques for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor A1e~ander Torshin 

Does y<lur tearn have views or relevant inforrnation on Mr, Torshin that should be kept in mind when considering the mee~ng 
suggested below? 

We are consulting within IA on this, and ultimately would check in with NSC, but any inputs from your side now would be very useful. 

Many thanks, 
Erik 

Frrwn: Paul Saunders [mamo:lbate@cflnl.orgJ 
sent: Monday, March 30. 201510:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Request fOf Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor A1e~ander Torshin 

Deer Mr. Sheets: 

I am writing to request an eppointment for Mr, Alexander Torshin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's Cenlral Benk, 
Until quite recenUy, Mr, Torshin served es Deputy Cheirman of the Federation Council, the upper house of Russia's pariiement. es e 
member of the ruling United Russie Party, Eerlier in his career, he also s8fYed in the State Duma (the lower house of parliament) and 
in a variety of other positions at the Central Bank and in the Russian government. 

Mr. Torahln Is In the United States on a privata visit and Is also speaking at the Centar for the NaUonal tntarest as part 01 our U.S.­
RUSSia dialogue program. He woukl like to discuss U.S.-Russia relations arid International economic issuas arid can also share his 
pel'Spective on Russla's financial situation and its Impact on Russlan politics, He can be available in the morning (until 11 :30) arid the 
afternoon (after 2:30) on TlI6sday, April 

2018-06-192: 000591 



RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : 

To: 
Date: 

Hc weI wi th the Finaocc Minister, Silual'lOv. 'don'! recall him meeling wi th Nabil.dlina but' wi!! doub1e,ehed . 

• ",M; "'''", Andrea; •• IIiIllil ••• 

Frtlm : Woodhouse, Erik 

Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander TOrYlin 
I are your "iews'! Do we have baekgroWld info we should share with IA? 

~~i~ MOl M_ 10 21S 1'19 PM 

Subject : : Appomtment equest for RUSSian Central Bank Deootv Governor Alecander TOrYlin 
Does )OIIteam raw ,,;ews or relevarti'*>rmation on Mr. Torshintmt sootit t>e kep1 inmioo I'otolncoosidering!h:l meeting st.ggested below? 
We are consltting ~1t'in I'\. Oil this. and lttima!eiy would el'eck in ~th NSC, bU any ifll',lS from )011 ~de now WO\Jd be \Oery usefU. 
Many !haMS, 
Erik 

FrtIm : Paul Sa.tnders [roajtto'lbate@cftnjorn] 
Sent: Monday, Mardl30, 2015 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alecaocler Torshin 
Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am writing \0 request an appointment for Mr. Alexander Torshin, State Secretary atxl Deputy Governor of Russia's 
Central Bank. Until quite recently, Mr. T orshin served as Deputy Chaim'(ln of the Federalion CouociL the upper house 
of Russia's partiarrcnt, as a member of tile ruling United Russia Party. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parliament) atxl in a variety of other positions at the Central Bank and in the Russian 
goverruncnt. 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States Ot] a private visit and is a lso speaking at the Center for the Nationallntercst as part of 
our U.S.,Russia dialogue program. He would like to discuss U.S.,Russia rclation5 and international economic issues and 
can also share his perspective on Russia's financial situation and its illl'aet on Russian politics. He can be available in 
the tJIoming (until 11 :30) and the aftemoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, April 7. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Siocercly, 

Paul SaUl'ders 

Paull . Saunders 
Executive Director, Center for lhe National Interest 
Associate Publisher, The National Interest 
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-[000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
www.efini.oq: 
WW{ n:lIjooaljotcreSI.Qfi 

2018-06-1 92: 000592 
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Twiucr: @ 1796farcwel1 



Re: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From: 

To: 

Date: Mon, 30 Mar 2015 16:19:39-()400 

s:'~~~;A]iiiif:~~"I' Requesl for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torshin 
S 4:13 PM 

Any views? _ can you respond for OFAC once folks have weiglMK:l in? 

Gacki, Andrea: (b)(6) 

See question below. What are your views? Do we have background Info we should share wiltllA? 

Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander TOfShin 

Does your team have views or relevant Information on Mr. Torshln that should be kept In mind when OOI1sldering lIle meeting 
Sl.l9gested below? 

We are consulting within IA on this, and ultimately would check in with NSC, but any inputs from your side now would be very useful. 

Many thanks, 
Erik 

From: Paul Saunders [mamo:lbate@cflnl.orgJ 
Sent: Monday. March 30. 201510:27 AM 
To: Sheets. Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torshln 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

t am writing to request an appointment for Mr. Alexander TOfShin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's Central Bank. 
Until quke recenUy, Mr. TOfShin served as Deputy Chairman of the Federation Council, the upper house of Russia's parliament, as a 
member of the ruling Unked Russia Party. Earlier in his career, he also sllfVed in the State Duma (the lower house of parliament) and 
in a veriety of oltler positions at the Central Bank and in the Russian government. 

Mr. Torshin is in the Un~ed States on a private visit and is also speaking at ltIe Center for the National Interest as part of our U.S.­
Russia dialogue program. He would like to discuss U.S.-Russia relations and international economic issues and can also share his 
pen;pectiva on Russia's financial situation and its impact on Russian politics. He can be available in the morning (until 11 :30) and the 
afternoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday. April 

2018-06-1 92: 000594 



RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : (b1l6) 
To: 
Date: 

Ycah, [can't find anything on him Trl'cti ng w ith her. 

.",M; "'''", Andrea; •• IIiIllil ••• 

Frmn : Paul Sa.inders [roajtto·lbate@r.ftnjora] 
Sent: Monday, Mardl30, 2015 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torshin 
Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am writing \0 request an appointment for Mr. Alexander Torshin, Slate Secretary atxl Deputy Governor of Russia's 
Central Bank. Until quite recently, Mr. T orshin scrved as Dcputy Chaim'(ln of the Fcderation CouociL thc upper housc 
of Russia's partiarrcnt, as a member of tile ruling Unitcd Russia Party. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parliament) atxl in a variety of other positions at the Central Bank and in the Russian 
goverruncnt. 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States OIl a private visit and is a lso speaking at the Ccntcr for the Nationallntcrest as part of 
our U.S.-Russia dialogue program. He would like to discuss U.S.-Russia relation5 and international economic issucs and 
can also share his perspective on Russia's financial situation and its illl'act on Russian politics. He can be available in 
the moming (until 11 :30) and the aftemoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, April 7. 

Please do not hesitate to eomaet me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Salll'dCrs 

Paull . Saunders 
Executive Director, Center for the National Interest 
Associate Publisher, The Nationallnteresl 
1025 Connecticut A venue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-[000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
www.efini,oq: 
WoNW n:lIjooaljmcreSl,Qfi 

2018-06-1 92: 000595 
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Twiucr: @ 1796farcwel1 



RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : 
To: 

Cc: 

Date: Mon, 30 Mar2015 16:27:34 -0400 

Doing a quiekscarch. there's not II lot popping up 00 Torstlin;-but we'll send. nythiogthat we find'-.----------­

•• IIiIlllIl •• ', Assistant Director. 1m 

John; Gadd, Andrea; •• lIIl1l1l11 •• 

See question below. What are)'Olir views? Do 'We have background info we should share with IA? 

Russian C81tral Bank D€puty Governor Alexander Torst1in 

Does )OlX team haw views 0( relevarl inlormauon on Mr. Torshin that sholkl be kepI In mind ..toen eonsidelil'Q the meetirg m.g{l8sted below? 

We are oonslitirg ,.;thin loll. on this, and litima!ety wolkl cl"ecl< in,.;th NSC, bU any i~ from )'0 .... sOde now v.QUd be very useU 

Manylha'-":s, 
EIi~ 

f rom: PilUl saunder.; [!Jljlitto:lbate@cfl:nLorg) 
sent: Monday, Mardl30, 201S 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
SUbject : Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexar.der Torshln 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am writing to request an appointment for Mr. Alexander T orshin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's 
Centroil Bank. Until quite recently, Mr. Torshin served as Deputy Chaim\'ln of the Ft.-Uerution Council, the upper house 
of Russia's parliament, as a member of the ruling United Russia Party. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parliament) and in a variety of other positions at the CentrJl Bank and in the Russian 
b'OveTIU11CtII . 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States on a private visit and is also speaking at the Center for the National Interest as part of 
our U.S.-Russia dialogue progmm He would likc to discuss U.S.-Russia relations and intcrnational ccooomic issues and 
can also share his perspcctive on Russia's financial situation and its il11'act on Russian politics. He can be available in 
the tmming (until 11 :30) and the afternoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, April 7. 

Please do oot hesitate to contact me ... ith any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Saunders 

Paul J. Saunders 

2018-06-1 92: 000597 



       
     

      
   

   
   

 
 

   

 

2018-06-192: 000598

Executive Director, Center for the Nationai lntcrest 
Associate Publisher, The National Interest 
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washinb'1on, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
www.cOni oq: 
www oatjQnaliOleresl or~ 
Twitter: @ 1796farewcll 
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RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : 

To: (b )(6) 
Dale: Mon, 30 Mar 2015 11:05:21-0400 

rln very seriously arrbivalenL 

20154:57 PM 

,<",'ctm.' Request for Russian Cenlr.ll Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torstlin 

Assume you don't have any serious objection~, right? 

II Alexandre; •••• IiIIIiD •••• Gatjanis, Gregory; Baheri, Leila; Blackborow, 

No objection lium ENF, 

f;'i ••• IIlIlllIll ••• ;; Gatjan iS, Gregory; Baheri, Leila; Feddo, Thomas; BlackOOrow, 

S;;b~;ct;'RJ':.'Ai;p'polntmeot Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torshin 

No obj~ction rrom me to !he rreetingor OFAC lnendaoce. 

pili ••• Gatjanis, GregQfY; Baheti, Leila; Feddo, Thomas; Blackborow, oavinttDKI 

Ilappy 10 respond for us. Others,just let me know if we have any reason 10 object 10 this . And what would folks think ofOFAC 
attendance iflA asks u.s 10 sit in? 

1i ••••• I; (;";""'" GregQfY; Baheri, Leila; Feddo, Thomas; Blackborow, Davin; -WUIWI' 

APi;""'trr~( Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Gov€mor Alexander Torshin 

Compliance doesn't see a reason not t o have the meeting. 

• 6. I I • • ~ 

(b)(6) 
From: Smith, John 
Sent: Monday M 
To : Gadi, Andrea 
Blackborow, Davin 
Subject: RE: Appo 

Gilljiln~, Gregory; Baheri, leila; Manfull, Alexandre; Feddo, Thomas; 

uty Governor Alexander Torsh in - . ~. ~; ... 
Any views7 11i1m11can you rcspooo for OFAC once folks have weighed in? 

John; Gadd, Andrea; •• IIIDIII •• 

2018-06-1 92: 000600 



~""rr"" Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander TOrsflin 

See question below. What are)'Olir views? Do I>.e have ba~"grOlmd info we should share WiIIlIA? 

Russian central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torstlin 

Does )OIIteam haw ";ews or relevartinlormation on '-'". Torshin lhat soo(j:j be kept lnmind wtoencoosidering!he meetif"(,J suaQested below? 

We are ronslitirQ ~lhin L'\. 00 this, and litimately woukl cl'ecl< in with NSC, bU any if1lUS from )011 sjde row WO\J(j be "'9fY usefU. 

ManylmA<.S, 
Erik 

From : Paul Sa.inders [maitto'lbate@cftnjorg) 
Sent: Monday, Mardl30, 2015 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexaoder Torshin 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am wri ting to request an uppointmcnt for Mr. Alexander Torshin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia '5 
Central Bank. Unt il quite recently, Mr. Torshin served as Deputy Chainn m of the Federation Council, the upper house 
of Russia'5 parliament, as a nx:mbcr ofthc ruling United Russia rany. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parlialTlCnl) and in a variety of other positiortS at the Central Bank and in the Russian 
govenunent. 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States on a private visit and is also speaking at the Center for the National Interest as pan of 
our U.S. ·Russia dialogue program He would like to discuss U.S. ·Russia relat ions and intem1tiorJ.11 economic issues and 
can also share his perspective on Russia's financial situat ion and its inlJact on Russian poli tics. Hc can be available in 
the rooming (until 11:30) and the afternoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, April 7. 

Please do nol hes itate to contact ITlC with any questi on~. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Saunders 

Paull. Sauntcrs 
Exe<:utivc Director, Center for the National Interest 
Associate Publisher, The National Interest 
1025 COlUlCetieut A venue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
wwweftnim:g 
wwwoatiooaJjLlterest oq: 
Twiner: @J796farewell 

2018-06-192: 000601 



FW: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : 

To: "Baheri. 

Date: Mon, 30 "" 2.iS 

Any issues frol11 OGT on this? 

••• , Moo'"IIII, Alexandre ••• III!1l1lIll ••• ; Gatjanis, Gregory; Baheli, Lei la; 

No objection from me on either poim, 

II Ale><andre; •••• Illllill •••• Gatjanis, Grego!y; Bahei, Leila; Blad<.borow, 

No objection lrom ENF. 

;';: •••• Illllill •••• ;; Gatjanis, Gregory; Baheri, Leila; Feddo, Thomas; BlackOOrow, 

No objection from me to the ITI'cti ngor OFAC attendance. 

III ••• Gatjanis, GregO!Y; Baheti, leila; Feddo, Thomas; Blackborow, Davin; _ 

Happy to respond for us. Others. ju<;t let m: koow if we have any reason to object to this . And what would folks think ofOFAC 
attendance iflA asks us to sit in? 

PM .iiI •••• Gatjanis, Gregory; Baheri, Lella; Feddo, Thomas; Blad<::borow, Davin; -iM"-' 
APi;"i"trr~t Request for Russian central Bank Deputy Governor Alexandes- Torshin 

Complia nce doesn't see a reason not to have the meeting, 

Gatjanis, Gregory; Bahen, Leila; Manfull, Alexar.dre; Feddo, Thomas; 

Governor Alexander Torshin 

Any views? rm::IJ] can you respond for OFAC once folks have weighed in? 

30,20153:46 PM 

2018-06-1 92: 000602 



John; Gadd, Andrea; •• IIi111I11 •• 

See q..eslion below. What are your views? Do we have backgrolllld info we should share with IA? 

Russian Cmtral Bank ~ Governor Alexilnder T oMin 

Does )OU"team haw ";ews or relevartin!ormation on Mr. Torshin that shoUd be kept inmioo l'<heoeoosideri'1l the meetirg suggested below? 

We are consliting "'thin IA on this. and litimately -...olJd ctock in with NSC. bU any i~ from )QI.I" s<de now ""'OUd be >elY usefU. 

MalT)'thari:.s, 
Erik 

From : Paul Saunders [maitto:lbate@dt;ni.org] 
Sent: Monday, Mardl30, 2015 10:27 AM 
To: Sheets, Nathan 
Subject: Appointmeot Request for Russian CentJai Bank Deputy Governor Alexander To~hin 

Dear Mr. Sheets: 

I am wri ting to request an appointment for Mr. Alexander Torshin, State Secretary and Deputy Governor of Russia's 
Cetllral Bank. Until quite recently, Mr. Torshill served as Deputy Chaimxm of the Federation COUl~iI, the upper house 
of Russia's parliament, as a member ofthc ruling United Russia Pany. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Duma (the lower house of parliament) and in a variety of other positiort<; at the Centrnl Bank and in the Russian 
govenuncnt. 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States on a private visit and is also speaking at the Center for the National Interest as pan of 
our U.S. ,Russia dialogue program He would like to discuss U.S.-Russia relations and intenlUtional economic issues and 
can also share his persp(:ctive on Russia 's financial situation and its irrvact on Russian politics. He can be available in 
the Imming (until 11 :30) and the afternoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, April 7. 

Please do oot hesitate to contact J"Jk' ... ith any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Saundcrs 

Paull. Saunders 
Executive Director, Center for the National Interest 
Associate Publisher, The Nat ional Interest 
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
WWWCftnj,Ol:g 
www,D3ljona1imcrcsl.oq: 
Twiner:@1796farewcll 

2018-06-1 92: 000603 



Re : Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From: 

To: 

Cc: (b)(6) 

Date: Tue, 31 Mar 2015 07:47:02-0400 

~:':t'.~;~~,;~ij,rl~~O;::OCI"" for Russian Central BanI< Deputy Governor AkI~ander Torshin 

No objection from me to the meetlll9 or OFAC attendance. 

jill ••• Gatjanis, Gregory; Bahen, Leila; Feddo, Thomas; Blacl<borow, Oavin;WJmIl 

Sol",'. 'RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central BanI< Deputy Governor AkI~ander Torshin 

Happy to respond for us. OthllfS, just kit me know if we have any reason to object to this. And what would folks thinl< of OFAC 
attendance if IA asks us to sit In? 

j ••• Gatjanis, Gregory; Baheri, Leila; Feddo. Thomas; Blad\borow. Davin: WB'IW 

s;;,';;.;''''.E:: Appointment Request for Russian CeJltral BanI< Deputy Govemor AkI~ander Torshin 

COmpliance doesn·, see a reason not to have the meeting. 

,G""",ry,: Bahen, Leila; Manfull, Alexandre; Feddo, 

O~ "'''',,''','' T orshin 

Any views? _ : can you respond for OFAC once lolks have weigll9d in? 

Gackl. Andrea (b)(6) 

See Ques~on below. What are your views? Do we have background Info we should share with IA? 
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Subject: FW: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torshin 

Does your team have views or relevant information on Mr. Torshin that should be kept in mind when considering the meeting 
suggested 



RE: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor 
Alexander Torshin 

From : 

To: 

Cc: 
Date: Tue. 31 Mar 201510:11:41 -0400 

Yes ~ definitcly. We'lndlA kno"""wC,--------------------------------

••••• Smith, loon; Gacki, Andrea; -mw 

No object ions. But given Nathan's seniority IA may want to let NSC know of the meeting . 

••• Sm'h" lohrl; Gacki, Andrea; 1EmI] 

Tha rlks. 

TFFC - what do you think? 

Smith, lohn; Good, Andrea; o:mw 

No objeclions from OFAC. 

John; GadU, Andrea; •• 111l1li111 •• 

Sec question below. What are your views? Do we have background info we should share with IA? 

From : Woodhouse, Erik 

'eo' nl ~. 11' '" PM ~~lec . . Appom eo equest for Russian Central Bank Deputy Govemor Alecander Torstlin 

Coos)Ol.l" team hsll8 "ews or relevarti'*>rmaijon on """. Torshin lhat sholJd be kepI in mind o.tenconaideri"lllh! meetirg so..ggeste<:l below? 

We are COffiUtirg "';1I1n lA 00 this, aoo Utimatel)' ~ check in..,;th NSC. W any i~ from )<>lI" .. de row v.oUd be wry uselU. 

Manylhart<.s. 
Erik 
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Subject: Appointment Request for Russian Central Bank Deputy Governor Alexander Torshin 

Dear Mr, Sheets: 

I am writing to request an appointment for Mr. Alexander Torshin, State Secretary and Deputy Govemor of Russ ia's 
Centml Bank. Until quite recently, Mr. Torshin served as Deputy ChaimJan of the Fedemtion Council, the upper house 
of Russia 's parliament, as a member of the ruling United Russia Pany. Earlier in his career, he also served in the State 
Dun1a (the lower house of parliament) and in a variety of other positions at the Centml Bank and in the Russian 
government. 

Mr. Torshin is in the United States on a private visit and is also speaking at the Center for the National Interest as pm1 of 
our U.S.-Russia dialogue program He would like to discuss U.S,-Russia re lations and international economic issues and 
can also share his perspective on Russ ia's financia l situation and its impact on Russian politics. He can be available in 
the looming (until 11 :30) and the aftemoon (after 2:30) on Tuesday, Apri l 7. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Saurxiers 

Paul J. Saunders 
Executive Director, Center for the National Interest 
Associate Publisher, The National Interest 
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel (202) 887-1000 
Fax (202) 887-5222 
www cftnj o~ 
www natjonajintcresl ore 
Twitter: @ 1796farewcli 
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RE: (UJ.lF91:19) RE: Equity Check 

From : 
To: ~~~;::~J, '~"S~.:m:ara, Marie." 

Cc: 

DatI! : 

This is ridieul"'C,"'-, -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~~~~~?h~~;~;~.~'~h~ir:d (UI/FaUD) equ ity check request yesterday involving one additional ~ 11/27/53. R.e.apping the equi ties check requests related to this program that 

Feb 14 · forty {40] nilmes lor which we received DEA's response. 
Feb 26· nine (9) names per chain below for which we still await a response. 
MM 12· one (I) name per above for whkh we' ll need a response. 

that one Russian 
, Cybcr and one 

lllal na~ may come lIJl again with interaboency m [he fUlUre bill lor now, OFAC wi ll not pursue that designation in the shIm to mid 
tcnn 

Following back up t he second equity check involving the 10 names sent per below. On our call last week. you indicated DEA 
Moscow cleared and these should be ok, but you were awaiting otl1er input, Thanks, 

Attached is a second (U//FOUO) equity check re lated In theme to tl1e first set of names sent on February 16, but wi th ~ smaller 
list of n ine (9) additional names needing a [heck. 

Apo logies that we were not able to combine the two requests, but th is particu lar effort is being driven at higher policy levels. 
We are aWil re of the ineed to conso lidate, where and when possib le, these types of requests, especial ly as other OFAC 
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~anctions programs interact more and more via Mark'~ Division with O{A on cases, redaction reque.sts, and equity checks. We 
want to Improve how we rommuniC<lte these requests and appreciate DEA's patien,e and also any input as we're think of how 
to best unify the requests from other OFAC sections $0 that we C<ln get them to you at the (U/lFOUO) level. 
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RE: (UnF9U9) RE: Equity Check 

From : 
To: 

Cc: 

Dat8: 

DEA (b){6) (b)(7)(C) (b)(7)(F) @usdoJ,gov> 
!,"'d,;.g,,~ .. "Samara, Marl<. (b}(6). (b}(7)(C) 

FYI -we got this name too and are sending out fo r yet ANOTHER equitie~ check ... they really need to do only ONE per month .. 
ONE Russia, ONE VZ ... killing us!!11 
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RE: Equity Check 

From : 
To: DEA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C), (b)(7 ){ F)@ usdoj.gov>!'2.'M 

Cc: 

Date: 

Received. Thank you bothl 

OEA lias no object ion to the proposed designation of AleKander P. Torsh in and the nine individua ls listed in Ihe attached 
document . 

Financial lnvestigalions 
liaison to FinCEN 

Morn i ngliillilillilillil' 
Attached Is a seooml (UI/FOUD) equity check re lated In theme to t he first se t of names sent on February 16, but wllh a smaller 
list of nine (9) addition .. 1 names needing a check. 

Apologies til .. ! we were not able to combine the two requests, but th is pil rticu lar effort is being dr iven a t higher policy levels. 
We are aware of the Ineed to conso lidate, where and when possib le, these types of requests, especial ly as other OFAC 
sanctions programs interact more and more via Mark's Divis ion with D~A on cases, reda(tion requests, and equity (hed(s. We 
want to Improve how we communicate these requests and appreciate DEA's patience and also any input as we're think of how 
to best unify the requests from other OFAC sections so that we can get them to you at the (U//FOUO) level. 

Thanks, 

Aeli,;,,", DEA SOD 

2018-06-1 92: 000622 



Te 
T. 
M 
(, 
(, , 

G i 

. .." 
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 

2018-06-192: 000623 




